

No. \_\_\_\_\_  
09-991 FEB 18 2010

---

---

In ~~The~~ OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GALE GARRIOTT, in his official capacity as  
Director of the Arizona Department of Revenue,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TERRY GODDARD  
Attorney General of Arizona

PAULA S. BICKETT\*  
Chief Counsel, CIVIL APPEALS  
1275 West Washington  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926  
602-542-3333  
602-542-8308 (fax)  
paula.bickett@azag.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

Blank Page

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	10
I. The Court of Appeals Decided Important Establishment Clause Issues in a Way that Is Irreconcilable with This Court's Precedents .....	12
A. The Court of Appeals' Holding that Respondents Could Prove that the Legislature Had an Impermissible Motive for Enacting Section 1089 Based on Facts that Occurred After Its Enactment Is Contrary to This Court's Precedents.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Court of Appeals’ Holding that Section 1089 Has the Effect of Advancing Religion Is Contrary to This Court’s Precedents.....	18
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Directly Conflicts with Arizona Decisions that Have Upheld the Constitutionality of Section 1089 and a Similar Tax Credit.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31
 APPENDIX	
<i>Winn v. Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization</i> , 562 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1a-46a
<i>Winn v. Hibbs</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	47a-63a
<i>Winn v. Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization</i> , 586 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2009).....	64a-116a
A.R.S. § 43-1089.....	117a-120a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) .....	13
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	13, 17
<i>Green v. Garriott</i> , 212 P.3d 96 (Ariz. App. 2009).....	26, 29
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	6
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947) .....	11
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) .....	24
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	13, 14, 17
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	7, 10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	17
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	17
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	13, 17
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 562 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	1, 8, 9, 10, 21
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 586 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>Winn v. Hibbs</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Ariz. 2005) .....	1
<i>Winn v. Killian</i> , 307 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Winn v. Killian</i> , 321 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
A.R.S. § 15-181(A) .....	22
A.R.S. § 15-802 .....	22
A.R.S. § 15-803 .....	22
A.R.S. § 15-816.01(A) .....	22
A.R.S. § 43-1089 .....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 43-1089(A)(1) .....	3
A.R.S. § 43-1089(A)(3) .....	3
A.R.S. § 43-1089(F) .....	5
A.R.S. § 43-1089(G)(2) .....	4
A.R.S. § 43-1089(G)(3) .....	4, 15, 28
A.R.S. § 43-1089.01 .....	22
A.R.S. § 43-1183 .....	11, 28, 29, 30
A.R.S. § 43-1183(R)(2) .....	29
A.R.S. § 43-1184 .....	11
1994 Ariz. Sess. Laws, 9th Spec. Sess., ch. 2, § 2 .....	22
1997 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 48, § 2 .....	3
Ga. Code Ann. § 20-2A-1 .....	11, 30

---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Iowa Code § 422.11S.....	11, 30
72 Pa. Conf. Stat. §§ 8701-F to 8708-F .....	11, 30
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-62-2 .....	11, 30

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minutes of Hearing Before Ariz. H.R. Comm. on Educ., H.B. 2074, 43rd Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Jan. 29, 1997) .....	14
<i>Tuition Tax Deductions and Credits in Light of Mueller v. Allen</i> , 31 Wayne L. Rev. 157 (1984).....	24
